11

[Honoring Jill Lerner on her Retirement from the City and County of San Francisco]

Resolution honoring Jill Lerner on her retirement from the City and County of San Francisco and wishing her the best in all of her future endeavors.

WHEREAS, Jill Lerner, a proud native Daughter of the City and County of San Francisco, was born in Mt. Zion Hospital; and

WHEREAS, Jill attended San Francisco's E.R. Taylor Elementary School, Larkspur-Corte Madera School, and Redwood High School where she served as Student Body Secretary; and

WHEREAS, Jill graduated from the University of California at Berkeley with a Bachelor of Arts in History, showing her talent for public service by, among many things, partaking in the Free Speech Movement; and

WHEREAS, Following her graduation, Jill Lerner entered the workforce as a teacher at Martin Luther King Middle School in Berkeley; and

WHEREAS, While raising two children, Casey and Neil, Jill went to work as a paralegal in several San Francisco law firms; and

WHEREAS, Jill joined the Golden Gate Democratic Club in the 1980's, eventually becoming president, where she became inspired and impassioned about government and public service on a local level; and

WHEREAS, In the Spring of 1993, Jill Lerner came to work at City Hall with Supervisor Terrence Hallinan as a legislative aide; and

WHEREAS, In 1995, Jill served as one of the first aides for newly-elected Supervisor Mabel Teng; and

WHEREAS, In the fall of 1995, Jill Lerner joined the Office of the Chief Administrative Officer of the City & County, which then became the Office of the City Administrator; and

WHEREAS, Jill Lerner is officially retiring from the City and County of San Francisco on Friday, June 18<sup>th</sup>; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commends Jill Lerner for her years of dedicated service to the people of our City, and wishes her the absolute best in all of her future endeavors.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number: 100795

Date Passed: June 15, 2010

Resolution honoring Jill Lerner on her retirement from the City and County of San Francisco and wishing her the best in all of her future endeavors.

June 15, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 100795

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 6/15/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

**Date Approved**